

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA**

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF HOME  
BUILDERS OF THE UNITED STATES, *et*  
*al.*,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

PATRICK PIZZELLA,<sup>1</sup>  
ACTING SECRETARY OF LABOR,  
in his official capacity, *et al.*,

*Defendants.*

CIV-17-009-PRW

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY BRIEF IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION  
TO DISMISS AND CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

---

<sup>1</sup> Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 25(d), Patrick Pizzella is automatically substituted as a defendant for R. Alexander Acosta.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 2

I. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction Over Plaintiffs’ Amended Complaint. .... 2

    A. Plaintiffs Lack Standing for Each of Their Claims Because They Have Failed to Demonstrate Any Injury in Fact. .... 2

        1. This Is an Appropriate Juncture at Which to Consider Plaintiffs’ Standing..... 3

        2. Plaintiffs Have Not Offered Any Evidence that the Rule Injures a Specific Member. .... 5

        3. Plaintiffs Have Not Established A Credible Threat of Enforcement Against Conduct They Claim the Rule Prohibits. .... 6

    B. Plaintiffs Must Raise Their Challenge to the Rule Through the OSH Act’s Comprehensive Review Process. .... 10

II. The Anti-Retaliation Provision Does Not Conflict with the OSH Act and Is a Reasonable Exercise of the Agency’s Authority Under the Statute. .... 12

III. Plaintiffs’ Remaining APA Challenges Are Unavailing..... 17

IV. The Recordkeeping Modernization Rule Is Not Unconstitutionally Vague. .... 20

CONCLUSION ..... 20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Allina Health Servs. v. Sebelius*,  
746 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....20

*Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps., Local 1592 v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.*,  
836 F.3d 1291 (10th Cir. 2016).....13

*Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White*,  
548 U.S. 53 (2006) .....20

*Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... 12, 13, 16

*City of Arlington v. FCC*,  
569 U.S. 290 (2013)..... 12, 13, 16

*Colo. Outfitters Ass’n v. Hickenlooper*,  
823 F.3d 537 (10th Cir. 2016).....6, 7

*Dias v. City & Cty. Of Denver*,  
567 F.3d 1169 (10th Cir. 2009).....20

*Esquivel-Quintana v. Sessions*,  
137 S. Ct. 1562 (2017).....13

*Licon v. Ledezma*,  
638 F.3d 1303 (10th Cir. 2011).....18

*Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....4, 9

*Marlow v. New Food Guy, Inc.*,  
861 F.3d 1157 (10th Cir. 2017).....15

*Mourning v. Family Publ’ns Serv., Inc.*,  
411 U.S. 356 (1973).....15

*Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife*,  
551 U.S. 644 (2007).....17

*Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Dougherty*,  
 No. 3:16-CV-2568, 2017 WL 1194666 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 3, 2017) .....6

*Sturm, Ruger & Co. v. Chao*,  
 300 F.3d 867 (D.C. Cir. 2002) ..... 11, 12

*Sturm, Ruger & Co. v. OSHA*,  
 186 F.3d 63 (1st Cir. 1999).....12

*Summers v. Earth Island Inst.*,  
 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....5, 6

*Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus*,  
 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....6, 8

*TEXO ABC/AGC, Inc. v. Perez*,  
 No. 3:16-CV-1998, 2016 WL 6947911 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 28, 2016) .....7

*Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich*,  
 510 U.S. 200 (1994)..... 10, 11

*Town of Chester, N.Y. v. Laroe Estates, Inc.*,  
 137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017).....3, 7

*U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC*,  
 825 F.3d 674 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....8

*United Steelworkers v. Marshall*,  
 647 F.2d 1189 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....14

*Vill. of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.*,  
 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....20

*Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n, Inc.*,  
 484 U.S. 383 (1988).....7

*Whitmore v. Arkansas*,  
 495 U.S. 149 (1990).....2

*Zen Magnets, LLC v. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n*,  
 841 F.3d 1141 (10th Cir. 2016).....19

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 553.....19

29 U.S.C. § 657 ..... 13, 14, 15

29 U.S.C. § 660 ..... 8, 10, 16

29 U.S.C. § 673 .....15

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h)(3) .....3

**Regulations**

29 C.F.R. § 1904.35 ..... 1

79 Fed. Reg. 47,605 (Aug. 14, 2014).....19

81 Fed. Reg. 29,624 (May 12, 2016).....1, 7

81 Fed. Reg. 31,854 (May 20, 2016)..... 1

84 Fed. Reg. 380 (Jan. 25, 2019).....4
